operational barrier. 

When tickets are closed but the actual issue has not been resolved, an inaccurate picture of the effectiveness city 
services is created. Please see Example 2 of a data queried from 311-data.org. This query states that over the 
past 6 months one hundred seventy-one (171) 311 tickets for illegal dumping in Atwater Village were opened. 
Fifty-four percent (54.2%) of them were opened via the "Mobile App (MA)." One hundred sixty-four (164) of them 
were closed and with a median time to close of two (2) days. Seventy-five percent (75%) of these tickets were 
closed in four (4) days or less and the maximum close time was thirty-eight (38) days. This would be interesting 
and useful data, but due to the inaccurate recording of the data by the service delivery organizations, the data is